KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN Attorney at Law

W. Thomas Kellahin
Recognized Specialist in the Area of
Natural Resources-oil and gas lawNew Mexico Board of Legal Specialization

P.O. Box 2265 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 117 North Guadalupe Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Telephone 505-982-4285 Facsimile 505-982-2047 kellahin@earthlink.net

May 26, 2004

HAND DELIVERED

RECEIVED

Mr. Mark E. Fesmire, Director Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 MAY 27 2004

Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re:

Mad Dog "15" Federal ComWell No. 1

E/2 Section 15, T23S R34E

Application of Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

for Compulsory Pooling Lea County, New Mexico Case 13286

Dear Mr. Fesmire:

On behalf of Devon Energy Production Company, L.P., please find enclosed our referenced application which we request be set for hearing on the Examiner's docket now scheduled for June 24, 2004. Also enclosed is our proposed advertisement of this case for the NMOCD docket.

W. Thomas Kellahin

Cc: Devon Energy Production Company
Attn: Richard Winchester

CASE 132. Application of Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the base of the Morrow formation to the base of the Devonian formation underlying the following described acreage in Section 15, T23S, R34E, NMPM, in the following manner: the E/2 to form a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 320-acre gas spacing within that vertical extent. This unit is to be dedicated to its Mad Dog "15" Federal Com Well No. 1 which will be located directionally from a standard surface location to a standard subsurface location both within Unit P of this section. Also to be considered will be the costs of drilling and completing this well and the allocation of the costs thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of the applicant as the operator of the well and a 200% charge for risk involved in this well. This unit is located approximately 19 miles southeast of Eunice, New Mexico.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. /3286

APPLICATION

Comes now DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P. ("Devon") by its attorneys, Kellahin & Kellahin, and in accordance with Section 70-2-17(c) NMSA (1978), applies to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for an order pooling all mineral interests from the base of the Morrow formation to the base of the Devonian formation underlying the following described acreage in Section 15, T23S, R34E, NMPM in the following manner: the E/2 to form a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 320-acre gas spacing within that vertical extent. This unit is to be dedicated to its Mad Dog "15" Federal Com Well No. 1 which will be drilled directionally from a standard surface location to a standard subsurface location both within Unit P of this section.

In support of its application, Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. ("'Devon") states:

- 1. Devon has the right to drill and develop the oil and gas minerals from the surface to the base of the Devonian formation underlying the E/2 of Section 15, T23S, R34E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
- 2. Devon has proposed that the N/2 of this section be to dedicated as a standard 320-acre gas spacing unit for production from the Devonian formation to be obtained from its proposed Mad Dog "15" Federal Com Well No 1 to be located in Unit P of this section.
- 3. This well is a "wildcat" well as defined by Division Rule 104 being more than 1 mile from any other Devonian gas pool.

- 4. On April 7, 2004, Devon proposed this spacing unit and this well to the working interest in the spacing unit as identified on Exhibit "A."
- 5. Devon has not been able to obtain a written voluntary agreement from all the parties listed on Exhibit "A."
- 6. Pursuant to Section 70-2-17(c) NMSA (1978) and in order to obtain its just and equitable share of potential production underlying this spacing unit, the applicant needs an order of the Division pooling the identified and described mineral interests involved in order to protect correlative rights and prevent waste.
- 7. Pursuant to Commission Order R-11992, effective August 15, 2003, Devon requests that a 200% risk charge be applied.
- 8. In accordance with the Division's notice requirements, a copy of this application has been sent to the parties whose interest are to be pooled and whose current addresses are known as listed on Exhibit "A" of the applicant's request for a hearing of this matter before the Division on the next available Examiner's docket now scheduled for June 24, 2004.

WHEREFORE, Devon, as applicant, requests that this application be set for hearing on June 24, 2004 before the Division's duly appointed examiner, and that after notice and hearing as required by law, the Division enter its order pooling the mineral interest described in the appropriate spacing unit for the drilling of this well location upon terms and conditions which include:

- (1) Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. be named operator;
- (2) Provisions for applicant and all working interest owners to participate in the costs of drilling, completing, equipping and operating the well;
- (3) In the event a working interest owner fails to elect to participate, then provision be made to recover out of production, the costs of the drilling, completing, equipping and operating the well, including a risk factor charge of 200%;
- (4) Provision for overhead rates per month drilling and per month operating and a provision providing for an adjustment method of the overhead rates as provided by COPAS;

(5) For such other and further relief as may be proper.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

WHOMAS KELLAHIN KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN

P. O. Box 2265

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

(505) 982-4285

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS MAD DOG 15 FEDERAL COM #1 WELL

ABC Oil & Gas Properties C/O Darleen Cockburn 3208 Boyd Midland, TX 79705

Charles C. Albright, III, Trustee 729 W. 16th St., #B8 Costa Mesa, CA 92627

Lorry Sharon Anderson Chapman C/O Walker & Armstrong LLP 4000 N. Central Ave., Ste. 1100 Phoenix, AZ 85012-1989

Vicki A. Shore P.O. Box 1884 Midland, TX 79702

Constance B. Cartwright River House 435 East 52nd Street New York, NY 10022

Axis Energy Corporation P.O. Box 219303 Houston, TX 77218-9303

Nedwoc Corporation P.O. Box 2377 Midland, TX 79702

Lillian E. and Kenneth E. Rutherford 321 Grove Drive Portola Valley, CA 94025

Rex Tompkins 5184 Pinetree Drive Miami Beach, FL 33140

Wynn-Crosby, 1998-LTD 5500 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 200 Plano, TX 75093-4839 Viersen Oil & Gas Co. P.O. Box 702703 Tulsa, OK 74170

Charles C. Albright, III (Alternate Address) 1600 Dove Street, Ste. 220 Newport Beach, CA 92660

